
  
 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
FOR:  City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals             ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: August 14, 2018 
 
REGARDING:  Parcel # 50-22-26-300-015 (PZ18-0031) 
BY:   Larry Butler, Deputy Director Community Development 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Applicant 
Pulte Homes of Michigan, LLC 
 
Variance Type 
Dimensional Variance 
 
Property Characteristics 
Zoning District:   Low-Density Multiple-Family 
Location:   East of Novi Road and North of Nine Mile Road 
Parcel #:    50-22-26-300-015 
 
Request 
The applicant is requesting variances from the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance Section 3.17.D for a 40 
feet building setback along north property line, 37 feet building setback along west property line, 27 
feet building setback along east property line, whereas 75 feet minimum is required along all property 
lines.  Section 3.8.2D for the perimeter building orientation to be less than the minimum required 45 
degrees from all property lines. This property is zoned Low-Density Multiple-Family (RM-1). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions: 
 

1. I move that we grant the variance in Case No. PZ18-0031, sought by 
__________________________________________________________________________, for 
_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has shown practical 
difficulty requiring _____________________________________________________. 
 

(a) Without the variance  Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited with respect 
to use of the property because________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(b) The property is unique because_______________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because__________________________ 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT 
 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION: 

II. STAFF COMMENTS: 

III. RECOMMENDATION: 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
45175 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 
(248) 347-0415 Phone 
(248) 735-5600 Facsimile 
www.cityofnovi.org 
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_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or surrounding 
properties because_________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because 
_________________________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(f) The variance granted is subject to: 
 

1. ________________________________________________________________. 

2. ________________________________________________________________. 

3. ________________________________________________________________. 

4. ________________________________________________________________. 

 
2. I move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ18-0031, sought by 

_____________________________________________________________________________, 
for_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has not shown 
practical difficulty requiring ______________________________________________________________. 

 
(a) The circumstances and features of the property 

including_____________________________________________ are not unique because they 
exist generally throughout the City. 

 
(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are 

self-created because_____________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 

 
(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to attain higher 

economic or financial return based on Petitioners statements that 
__________________________________. 

 
(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding properties 

by______________________________________. 
 

(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance  
to______________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________.  

 
Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at 
(248) 347-0417. 
 
Larry Butler 
Deputy Director Community Development  
City of Novi 







 
 
 

 

WOODBRIDGE PARK (JSP 17-67) 
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE REVIEW STANDARDS 
 
 
 
STANDARD #1 – CIRCUMSTANCES OR PHYSICAL CONDITIONS  
Explain the circumstances or physical conditions that apply to the property that do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same zoning district or in the general vicinity. Circumstances or physical conditions may 
include: 
  
b. Environmental Conditions. Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or other extraordinary 
situations on the land, building or structure. Describe below:  
 
RESPONSE: A large portion of the parcel to the south is not build-able due to an existing watercourse, regulated 
wetlands, woodlands and very steep topography.  The remaining shape of the parcel along with the required 
setbacks leaves insufficient area to satisfy required building separation and roadway and utility geometry 
requirements, without the requested setback variance.  Note that these setback variances are staff supported.  
The proposed housing units are 3-bedroom for sale townhome condominiums, which matches the desired use for 
the property. 
 
 
STANDARD #2 – NOT SELF-CREATED 
Describe the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the Dimensional Variance, that the need for the 
requested variance is not the result of actions of the property owner or previous property owners (i.e., is not 
self-created). 
 
RESPONSE: A large portion of the parcel to the south is not build-able due to an existing natural features and 
resources.  The resulting width and depth of the northern buildable area, combined with today’s roadway and 
pedestrian design requirements/constraints, would limit actual building dimensions to a non-viable housing 
dimension. The minor variances to the setbacks are needed to allow for the construction and overall feasibility of 
the project given the current zoning. 
 
 
STANDARD #3 – STRICT COMPLIANCE 
Explain how the Dimensional Variance in strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, 
height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the property owner from 
using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily 
burdensome. 
 
RESPONSE: A large portion of the parcel to the south is not build-able due to an existing natural features and 
resources.  This would leave insufficient build-able area to allow for the feasibility of the development or a similar 
development in compliance with the RM-1 zoning.  The setback variance would allow for proper construction of 
the units to satisfy building separation and road width requirements.  Note that these setback variances are staff 
supported.  In addition, a 20’ wide landscape buffer is being proposed immediately adjacent on the westerly 
property, to provide the setback buffering intentions to the adjacent industrial zoned property. 
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STANDARD #4 – MINIMUM VARIANCE NECESSARY  
Explain how the Dimensional Variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to do substantial justice to 
the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district. 
 
RESPONSE: The proposed buildings are set at the minimum building separation allowed per the RM-1 
requirements.  A staff supported engineering deviation is being applied for to allow for the reduction of the road 
corridor width, minimizing the requested setback variance.  As such, the width of the development is optimized 
and the requested setback variance is at the minimum necessary.  The adjacent property owners have existing 
land uses (commercial to the west and apartment/rental attached units to the north) that are a more “intense” 
than the subject proposed land use; and therefore, the setback variances for the proposed property is just. 
 
 
STANDARD #5 – ADVERSE IMPACT ON SURROUNDING AREA  
Explain how the Dimensional Variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property, property 
values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
 
RESPONSE: The setback variance request would not adversely impact the development and/or the existing 
adjacent properties.  The proposed buildings would still be at least 100 feet from the closest apartment building 
to the north and over 60 feet from the restaurant to the east.  The restaurant owner is aware and in agreement 
with the current development.  The proposed land use is consistent with the City of Novi Land Use Master Plan, 
and the proposed housing product is a highly desire housing product, not readily available in the city. 
Importantly, the city staff, consultants and Planning Commission have supported this project and the associated 
land use variances.   
 
 
 



WOODBRIDGE PARK

PULTE HOMES OF MICHIGAN, LLC.

100 BLOOMFIELD HILLS PARKWAY, SUITE 150

BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN  48304

CONTACT: JOE SKORE

PHONE: 248.249.4611

ATWELL, LLC

311 NORTH MAIN STREET

ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104

CONTACT: MATTHEW W. BUSH, PE

PHONE: (734) 994-4000

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY OF NOVI'S CURRENT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR MUST  OBTAIN A PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF NOVI FOR ANY WORK WITHIN THE

RIGHT-OF-WAY OF 9 MILE ROAD AND A PERMIT FROM THE ROAD COMMISSION FOR OAKLAND COUNTY AND

THE CITY OF NOVI FOR THE SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION IN THE NOVI ROAD RIGHT OF WAY.

3. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS, TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS, AND PARKING SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE

DESIGN AND PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2011 MICHIGAN MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC

CONTROL DEVICES.

1. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS AND WATER MAINS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND IN SERVICE PRIOR TO ABOVE

FOUNDATION BUILDING CONSTRUCTION.

2. ALL ROADS SHALL BE PAVED AND CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING 35 TONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ABOVE

FOUNDATION.

3. BUILDING ADDRESSES SHALL BE POSTED FACING THE STREET DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

ADDRESSES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF THREE INCHES IN HEIGHT ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND.

4. PROVIDE 4"-6" DIAMETER OF CONCRETE FILLED STEEL POST 48" ABOVE FINISH GRADE AT EACH HYDRANT

AS REQUIRED.

5. FIRE LANES SHALL BE POSTED WITH "FIRE LANE - NO PARKING" SIGNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDINANCE

#85.99.02.

Know what's below.

      Call before you dig.

PRELIMINARY - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

THE DEVELOPMENT IS PROPOSED TO BE AN EXCLUSIVE MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITY LOCATED ON AN APPROXIMATE 9-ACRE

PARCEL IN THE CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN. THE PROPOSED PARCEL IS LOCATED AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF NINE

MILE ROAD AND NOVI ROAD.    THE PROPERTY IS PROPOSED TO BE DEVELOPED BY HOMEBUILDER, PULTE HOMES.  THE SUBJECT

PARCEL IS CURRENTLY UNDEVELOPED AND CONTAINS LOW AND MEDIUM QUALITY WOODLANDS AND A STREAM FLOWS THROUGH THE

SOUTH WEST CORNER OF THE SITE.  THE STREAM AND HIGHER QUALITY TREES WILL BE PRESERVED.

THE DEVELOPMENT IS PROPOSED USING THE EXISTING RM-1 ZONING TO ALLOW FOR A MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING USE. LANDSCAPE

BUFFERS WILL BE PROVIDED ON THE SIDES OF THE DEVELOPMENT BUFFERING THE PROPERTY FROM THE ADJACENT USES. A

SIDEWALK WILL BE PROVIDED ALONG THE FRONTAGE OF NINE MILE ROAD,  FROM THE PROJECT ENTRANCE OUT THE THE NOVI ROAD

SIDEWALK.

THE DEVELOPMENT WILL CONTAIN PRIVATE ROADS AND IS ALSO PROPOSED TO BE SERVED BY PUBLIC SEWER AND WATER LOCATED

WITHIN THE NOVI ROAD AND NINE MILE ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAYS.  STORM WATER MANAGEMENT IS PROPOSED TO BE ADDRESSED

THROUGH THE CONSTRUCTION OF A DETENTION BASIN IN THE SOUTHERN PORTION OF THE SITE.  THE DETENTION POND WILL BE

DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY'S REQUIREMENTS FOR 100-YEAR DETENTION.

THE DEVELOPMENT IS PLANNED TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ONE PHASE.

THE FOLLOWING DEVIATIONS REQUIRE APPROVAL BY THE CITY OF NOVI:

APPROVAL GRANTED BY DEVIATION REQUESTED

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS PERIMETER SETBACK - [SECTION 3.17.D]

40 FEET BUILDING SETBACK ALONG NORTH PROPERTY LINE

        37 FEET BUILDING SETBACK ALONG WEST PROPERTY LINE

27 FEET BUILDING SETBACK ALONG EAST PROPERTY LINE

BUILDING ORIENTATION - [SECTION 3.8.2.D]

PERIMETER BUILDINGS ORIENTED AT ANGLES LESS THAN 45°

CITY COUNCIL SIDEWALKS - [ENGINEERING DESIGN MANUAL SECTION 7.4.2.C.1]

12.5 FEET FROM BACK OF CURB TO OUTSIDE EDGE OF SIDEWALK

STUB STREETS - [NOVI SUBDIVISION ORD. APPENDIX C, SECTION 4.04]

NO SECONDARY STUB STREET IS BEING PROVIDED

DRIVE TAPER LENGTH - [DESIGN AND CONST. STANDARDS  FIGURE IX.5]

7.5' LONG TAPER PROPOSED

PLANNING COMMISSION DRIVE SEPARATION - [ENGINEERING DESIGN MANUAL, FIGURE IX.12]

141 FEET BETWEEN DRIVES ON SAME SIDE OF NINE MILE

188 FEET BETWEEN DRIVE ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF NINE MILE

LANDSCAPE GREENBELT BERM - [SEC. 5.5.3.A.(5) AND 3.21.2.A.III]

NO BERM ON 9 MILE ROAD DUE TO PRESERVATION OF EXISTING

VEGETATION.  NO BERM ON NOVI ROAD SOUTH OF HERON DRIVE DUE TO

TOPOGRAPHY AND PRESERVATION OF EXISTING VEGETATION.

LANDSCAPE ROW SCREENING - [SEC. 5.5.3.B.II NOTES (2) (10)]

NO SUB CANOPY TREES ON 9 MILE DUE TO PRESERVATION OF EXISTING

VEGETATION AND SPATIAL CONSTRAINTS.

NO SUB CANOPY TREES ON NOVI ROAD DUE TO PRESERVATION OF EXISTING

VEGETATION AND SPATIAL CONSTRAINTS.

LANDSCAPE SITE - [SEC. 5.5.3.E.II.B.(1)]

ALLOW SUB CANOPY TREES TO COMPRISE 25% OF THE REQUIRED SITE

PLANTING (TOTALING 30 TREES)
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THIN BRANCHES BY 1/3 RETAINING
NORMAL PLANT SHAPE

FASTEN TREE TO STAKE WITH TREE RING

TREE WRAP
2" x 2" HARDWOOD STAKES

BALLED & BURLAPPED ROOT BALL
CUT AND REMOVE TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP

3" TO 4" DEPTH MULCH.

CREATE SAUCER (MIN. 6")

FINISH GRADE

COMPACTED TOPSOIL MIX

UNDISTURBED SOIL

VARIES
(ABOUT 5' FOR
A 2-3"
CAL. TREE)

3' MIN.

NOTES:

1.  DO NOT ALLOW AIR POCKETS TO FORM WHEN BACKFILLING
2.  DO NOT DAMAGE MAIN ROOTS OR DESTROY ROOT BALL WHEN INSTALLING TREE STAKE
3.  REMOVE TREE RINGS, TREE WRAP AND STAKES ONE YEAR AFTER INSTALLATION
4.  WATER TREE THOROUGHLY SUBSEQUENT TO INSTALLATION

CROWN OF ROOT BALL SHALL BEAR SAME
RELATION TO FINISH GRADE AS IT BORE TO
PREVIOUS GRADE

FASTEN TREE TO STAKE WITH TREE RING

2" x 2" HARDWOOD STAKES

CROWN OF ROOT BALL SHALL BEAR SAME
RELATION TO FINISH GRADE AS IT BORE
TO PREVIOUS GRADE
BALLED & BURLAPPED ROOT BALL
CUT AND REMOVE TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP

3" TO 4" DEPTH MULCH.

CREATE SAUCER (MIN. 6")

FINISH GRADE

COMPACTED TOPSOIL MIX

UNDISTURBED SOIL

1'1'

3' FOR A
5-7' CONIFER

3' MIN.

NOTES:

1.  DO NOT ALLOW AIR POCKETS TO FORM WHEN BACKFILLING
2.  DO NOT DAMAGE MAIN ROOTS OR DESTROY ROOT BALL WHEN INSTALLING TREE STAKE
3.  REMOVE TREE RINGS AND STAKES ONE YEAR AFTER INSTALLATION
4.  WATER TREE THOROUGHLY SUBSEQUENT TO INSTALLATION

   IS COMPLETE.

   BY RED FLAGGING.

   DRIP LINE OF ANY TREES TO BE SAVED.
   STORAGE OR DISPOSAL OF ANY MATERIAL WITHIN THE
   NO CLEANING OF EQUIPMENT,OR MATERIAL OR 
   BE KEPT CLEAR OF AREA WITHIN PROTECTIVE FENCE.

3.  ALL DEBRIS, FILL, EQUIPMENT OR MATERIAL IS TO

   AND IS TO REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL CONSTRUCTION
   PRIOR TO ANY EARTHWORK OR CONSTRUCTION

2.  TREE PROTECTION FENCING IS TO BE ERECTED

1.  ALL TREES TO BE REMOVED WILL BE IDENTIFIED

TREE PROTECTION NOTES:

OF THE BRANCHES (DRIP-LINE),
 THE  PERIMETER OF SPREAD 
FENCE SHALL BE LOCATED 1' OUTSIDE

PLAN

WOODEN FENCE POST

OR CONSTRUCTION FENCE
STANDARD 48" HIGH SNOW

STANDARD STEEL OR

ROPES SHOULD BE CUT FROM BASE OF TREE 

ROOTBALL DIRT SHOULD BE
COMPLETELY REMOVED FROM
ROOT FLARE.

ROPES SHOULD BE CUT FROM BASE OF TREE 

ROOTBALL DIRT SHOULD BE
COMPLETELY REMOVED FROM
ROOT FLARE.

USING FABRIC STRAPS

MULCH SHOULD BE PULLED
BACK 3-4" FROM TRUNK

USING FABRIC STRAPS

MULCH SHOULD BE PULLED
BACK 3-4" FROM TRUNK

5.  GUYS & STAKES SHOULD BE REMOVED ONE YEAR AFTER PLANTING

5.  GUYS & STAKES SHOULD BE REMOVED ONE YEAR AFTER PLANTING
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Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min Avg/Max

EAST PROPERTY LINE 0.0 fc 0.0 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A N/A
NORTH PROPERTY LINE 0.0 fc 0.0 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A N/A
SOUTH PROPERTY LINE 0.0 fc 0.0 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A N/A
WEST PROPERTY LINE 0.0 fc 0.0 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A N/A

GENERAL NOTE
1.  SEE LUMINAIRE LOCATIONS FOR  MOUNTING HEIGHT.
2.  SEE LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE FOR LIGHT LOSS FACTOR.
3.  CALCULATIONS ARE SHOWN IN FOOTCANDLES AT GRADE.

THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT MUST DETERMINE APPLICABILITY OF THE LAYOUT
TO EXISTING / FUTURE FIELD CONDITIONS.  THIS LIGHTING LAYOUT REPRESENTS ILLUMINATION LEVELS
CALCULATED FROM LABORATORY DATA TAKEN UNDER CONTROLLED CONDITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING SOCIETY APPROVED METHODS.  ACTUAL PERFORMANCE OF ANY MANUFACTURER'S
LUMINAIRE MAY VARY DUE TO VARIATION IN ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE, TOLERANCE IN LAMPS, AND OTHER
VARIABLE FIELD CONDITIONS.  MOUNTING HEIGHTS INDICATED ARE FROM GRADE AND/OR FLOOR UP.

THESE LIGHTING CALCULATIONS ARE NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR INDEPENDENT ENGINEERING
ANALYSIS OF LIGHTING SYSTEM SUITABILITY AND SAFETY.  THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT
IS RESPONSIBLE TO REVIEW FOR MICHIGAN ENERGY CODE AND
LIGHTING QUALITY COMPLIANCE.

Schedule

Symbol Label Quantity Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Lamp Number
Lamps Filename Lumens Per

Lamp Light Loss Factor Wattage Mounting
Height

A
1 Lithonia Lighting DSX0 LED P5 30K LCCO MVOLT DSX0 LED P5 30K LCCO MVOLT LED 1 DSX0_LED_P5_30K_LCCO_M

VOLT.ies
6614 0.9 89 20'-0"

B
1 Lithonia Lighting DSX0 LED P2 30K T2M MVOLT DSX0 LED P2 30K T2M MVOLT LED 1 DSX0_LED_P2_30K_T2M_MV

OLT.ies
5564 0.9 49 20'-0"

C
1 Lithonia Lighting DSX0 LED P2 30K T3M MVOLT DSX0 LED P2 30K T3M MVOLT LED 1 DSX0_LED_P2_30K_T3M_MV

OLT.ies
5416 0.9 49 20'-0"




